

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAONTE HAIRSTON, PETITIONER
V.
THE STATE OF OHIO, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
VOLUME I**

Louis E. Grube, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Paul W. Flowers, Esq.
**PAUL W. FLOWERS CO.,
L.P.A.**
Terminal Tower
50 Public Square
Suite 1910
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
leg@pwfco.com

Yeura Venters, Esq.
**FRANKLIN COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDER**

Timothy E. Pierce, Esq.
Zach D. Mayo, Esq.
Assistant Franklin
County Public Defenders

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE OPINION OF THE OHIO SUPREME COURT DECIDED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF A UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS.....	10
II. THIS DISPUTE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT.....	21

A.	AT THE TIME OF THE FOUNDING OF OUR NATION, IT WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED REASONABLE TO STOP AND SEARCH ONE AMONG A NUMBER OF PERSONS PRESENT NEAR THE SCENE OF A SUSPECTED CRIME WITHOUT ANY INDICATION WHO HAD COMMITTED THE VIOLATION	21
B.	THE FOUNDATIONAL REQUIREMENT OF REASONABLENESS WITHIN THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION REQUIRES AN ASSESSMENT OF WHETHER SOCIETY VIEWS AS REASONABLE THE MANNER IN WHICH A POLICE OFFICER CONDUCTS A LIMITED STOP AND SEARCH	26
III.	THIS DISPUTE PRESENTS A LIVE CASE AND CONTROVERSY	28
	CONCLUSION	30
	APPENDIX	31
I.	OHIO SUPREME COURT JUDGMENT ENTRY FILED MAY 2, 2019.....	31
II.	OHIO SUPREME COURT SLIP OPINION NO. 2019-OHIO-1622.....	32

III. OHIO COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT JUDGMENT ENTRY FILED SEPT. 19, 2017.....	74
IV. OHIO COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT SLIP OPINION NO. 2017-OHIO-7612.....	75
V. R. 59, TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS FILED MAY 31, 2016.....	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	28
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	28
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	26
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	22
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	26
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959)	23
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54, 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014).....	26
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	26
<i>Klein v. Leis</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 537, 2003-Ohio-4779, 795 N.E.2d 633	27

<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants of Property</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	23
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 2017-Ohio-7612, 97 N.E.3d 784	1, 8
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , __ Ohio St.3d __, 2019-Ohio-1622, __ N.E.3d __	Passim
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	29
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	29
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	28
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Beauchamp</i> , 659 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Bohman</i> , 683 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2012).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 561 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Heard</i> , 725 F.App'x 743 (11th Cir. 2018)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011)	29
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998).....	26
<i>United States v. See</i> , 574 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19

<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1, 109 S. Ct. 1581, 104 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1989)	20
---	----

Constitutions

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	Passim
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	6
Article I, Section Ten of the Ohio Constitution.....	6
Article I, Section Fourteen of the Ohio Constitution	6
Mass. Const. Part I, Art. XIV.....	23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Ohio Revised Code § 9.68.....	27
Ohio Revised Code § 2901.05(A) and (B).....	27
Ohio Revised Code § 2923.12(A).....	2, 6
Ohio Revised Code § 2923.12(C)(2).....	27
Ohio Revised Code § 2923.125(D)(1)(e).....	30
Ohio Revised Code § 2923.162(B)(2).....	27
Ohio Revised Code § 2961.01.....	30
Ohio Revised Code § 4973.171.....	30

Other Authorities

Joseph J. Stengel, <i>The Background of the Fourth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, Part Two</i> , 4 U. Rich. L. Rev. 60, 70-71 (1969).....	23, 24
13 Journal of Congress 178-84 (1801).....	24
